Scholarship Guide
2017 - 2018

Deadline: Received on or before
March 1, 2017
For more scholarships, visit us online at
scholarships.adams.edu
Updated 2/2017
1

Table of Contents
How to use this guide
Section I .......................................................................................3
Section II ......................................................................................3
Instructions for completing Section I scholarship applications ......3
Scholarship Resources ...................................................................3
Section I–Adams State & other private scholarships ......... 4–17
Art Major .................................................................................... 4
Athletics ....................................................................................... 5
Business Major ..........................................................................5–7
Counseling Major .........................................................................7
Education Major .......................................................................7–8
English Major ...........................................................................8–9
History/Government Major ..........................................................9

Music Major ...........................................................................9–10
San Luis Valley High School Graduates/Residents ................10–12
Science Major ...................................................................... 12–14
Theatre Major .............................................................................14
Unrestricted .........................................................................15–17
Adams State Scholarship Applications .........................................19
Section II–McDaniel Scholarships .................................. 21–22
McDaniel Scholarship Application ..................................23–24
Alphabetical Index ........................................ Back Inside Cover

New Mexico/Colorado Reciprocal Tuition Program
Information Sheet
At this time, Adams State University participates in the New
Mexico/Colorado Reciprocal Tuition Program.
Program Stipulations:
The student must be eligible for in-state tuition with the state of
New Mexico.
Eligibility Requirements:
1) Students must initially enroll as a full-time student and continue
enrollment as such.
2) Renewal is contingent upon maintaining a cumulative grade
point average of 2.0. For transfer students, the grade point
averages are based upon coursework from previous institutions as
well as Adams State University.
3) The number of tuition waivers are limited and granted on a
first-come, first-served basis. Those who meet the eligibility
requirements, but do not receive a waiver because of
unavailability, will be put on a waiting list.

4) Students are required to inform Adams State University of their
desire to participate in the program prior to registration for each
academic period.
5) Students are required to provide complete and accurate
information needed to document their eligibility for the
program.
6) Students must inform officials at Adams State University of
any change of address or other changes that might affect their
eligibility for participation in the upcoming term.
Call our Admissions Office at 1-800-824-6494 ext. 7712 for
more information on this program.

* If you are a scholarship recipient and will be completing your program of study in one semester, either the fall or spring, your scholarship
will be prorated to half of the value. The only exception for the scholarship to be paid in full, is if you have an outstanding tuition balance
only, for that semester.

2

How to use this guide
Section I: Adams State University Foundation & Other Private Scholarships
Scholarships available to Adams State University students funded by private sources for both resident and nonresident students.

Section II: McDaniel Scholarships–See Reverse of Application for Listing.
Scholarships available to Adams State University students funded by private sources for both resident and nonresident students.
This publication has been produced by the Adams State University
Office of Financial Aid and Scholarships to help you in your efforts
to fund your education.
Deadlines for these scholarships vary. Generally the application
deadline for most Adams State University scholarships is March
1st. You must first be accepted at Adams State University to apply
for scholarships. All successful recipients of Adams State University scholarships will be notified in writing and/or by e-mail of the
scholarship they have been awarded.

unless otherwise stated. GPA is Grade Point Average, which is
presently based on a 4.0 scale at Adams State University.
Scholarships awarded for tution and or fee's will be based on
current assessed charges for the academic year.
Demonstrated financial need will be determined from the FAFSA
(Free Application for Federal Student Aid). All students are highly
encouraged to complete and submit the FAFSA to ensure every
possible type of student aid will be considered in your financial aid
award package.

Finally, to make the best use of this list, you should be aware of the
following: A “resident of the State of Colorado” or just “resident” is
defined on the basis of criteria used by the Adams State University
Registrar’s Office. Individual scholarship donors may determine
other definitions, such as what constitutes United States residency.

If you have any questions concerning how to complete the FAFSA,
access the U.S. Department of Educations website at www.fafsa.
ed.gov, or contact the Adams State University financial aid office
toll-free at 1-800-824-6494 ext. 7306 or in-state at 719-587-7306
or logon to our website at www.adams.edu/finaid

According to Adams State University, a full-time, first-time undergraduate seeking their first bachelor’s degree (2nd BA not
applicable) is one who is enrolled in 12 credit hours or more each
semester. All scholarships require full-time on campus enrollment
unless otherwise stated. Again, individual donors may alter this
definition. All scholarships are available to undergraduate students

You can stop by our offices at the One Stop Student Services Center
on the campus of Adams State University, 208 Edgemont Blvd.,
Alamosa, CO 81101
All of this scholarship information is also available on the Web at
www.adams.edu.

Instructions for completing (Section I) scholarship applications
Write in name of scholarship. One application must be filled
out for each scholarship you are applying for.
1) Fill out application.

transcript. Incomplete applications will not be considererd.
3) Turn in applications by March 1st (unless otherwise stated) to the
Adams State University One Stop Student Services Center.

2) Include all necessary documentation required with each application. Some applications require additional information such as a

Scholarship Resources
If you are interested in identifying additional scholarship resources not listed in this publication, begin at your local library. Most
public and school libraries have scholarship publications in their
reference sections. Scholarships can be located according to major, ethnic background, career field, etc. Simply contact your local
library for more information. Follow these guidelines to research
private sources of funds.
1. Plan Ahead. Locating scholarship resources takes careful preparation. Start planning for your freshman year in college as early as
your sophomore year in high school; for graduate school, begin
during your junior year of college.

Inquire about employee or dependent scholarship programs offered
from your parent or spouse’s employer. Again, visit your public
library. Also contact your local chamber of commerce, political leaders, and fraternal organizations, i.e. Elks, Mason, Eagles, etc.
3. Follow up. When you receive application forms from the donor,
carefully complete them. Follow all directions and observe ALL
DEADLINES. Be concerned with the quality of your application.
Pay close attention to neatness, spelling, grammar, and content.

2. Investigate All Sources. Contact business and industry organizations that provide services or products in your major/field of study.

3

Section I: Adams State University Foundation and Other
Private Scholarships
Please use the application included at the end of this section for these scholarships.
The deadline for submitting all scholarship applications is March 1st unless noted otherwise. Some scholarships require additional
information — please ensure any other information required by the scholarship is submitted with the application. Applications are
available from local high schools, the Adams State One Stop Student Services Center or at www.adams.edu.

Art Major
Art Scholarships

Sue “Soupe” Patterson Art Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Variable
Criteria:
Contact the art department
Application: Must contact the Adams State Art Department

The Edwin Clemmer Scholarship in the Very
Fine Arts
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Recipients must major in Art. First preference will
be given to students from the San Luis Valley; second
preference to students from Colorado or New Mexico.

Alton Cole Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,000
Must be a fine arts major (art, music, speech/theatre).
First preference will be given to a speech/theatre
major. Incoming freshmen must have a 3.5 or better
GPA with a 25 ACT, and continuing students must
have a 3.25 or better GPA. Apply directly to Art,
Music, or Theatre Department.

Judith Richardson Visual Art Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Scholarship recipients must be an ASU sophomore,
junior, or senior who is resident of Colorado. Must
major in English/Creative Writing, Art Music or
Theatre. Additional requirements — Must provide
a letter addressing educational/career goals in the
creative arts and why you deserve the scholarship
and provide a letter of recommendation from a
teacher or professor.

James P. & Kate A. Hatfield Art Education
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be classified as a junior or senior, maintain a
minimum GPA of 3.0, must be a declared Art
Education Major and be active in the community.
Additional requirement — must submit a personal
letter of application and submit one letter of
recommendation.

Up to $1,000
Please see Adams State Art Department for criteria
and application.

Cloyde Snook Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

The Green/Park Woolbert Creative Arts Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time or for the number of
hours to finish degree and must be majoring in Art.
Additional requirement — provide a personal
letter of application outlining educational and
career goals.

Full-time, in-state graduate tuition, up to
6 credit hours
Must be full time. Must be unconditionally accepted
into the Master’s of Art in Art program. Must submit
a paragraph summarizing the reason(s) you need or
want scholarship assistance and two letters of
recommendation from a college art instructor or other
individual familiar with your ability in art. Must
submit a portfolio consisting of six pieces of artwork
representing a minimum of two media, submitted in
portfolio or appropriate container. Matted, mounted
or framed as appropriate. Slides are acceptable but
actual artwork is preferred.

Summerfest on the Rio
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time with a cumulative GPA
of at least 2.5. Must be at least a junior during the year
of the award and major in Music or Art.

Lorraine Young Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and US citizen who is
majoring in Mathematics, English, Art or Science.
Must not participate in University approved and
sanctioned intercollegiate athletics as governed by the
NCAA, NAIA or other intercollegiate athletic
sanctioning body to which Adams State University
may belong.

4

Athletics
Arby’s SLV Promising Athlete Scholarship

William “Bill” Sinclair Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

Full or partial resident tuition and college service fees
Graduate of SLV high school. Must have a 2.0 or
better GPA and participate in men’s or women’s
basketball.
Application: Apply with Adams State Basketball

Athletic Scholarships
Amount:
Variable
Criteria:
Contact the coach of the appropriate sport
Application: Must contact the coach of the appropriate sport

Bustos/Price Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a member of the ASU Baseball Team,
registered full-time, and a graduate from a San Luis
Valley or Chaffee County high school.
Application: Apply with Baseball Coach

Jim Colbert Athletic Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be registered full-time, and a member of an
ASU Varsity athletic team. Preference will be given to
graduates from Palmer High School (Colorado
Springs, CO). Must have a cumulative GPA of at least
2.5. Additional requirement — provide a personal
letter outlining educational and career goals.

S Connelly Softball Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a senior and on the ASU Softball team.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter of
application addressing educational/career goals
and dedication to work ethic.

Carly DeLorenzo Softball Scholarship

Loren & Alice Shipp Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Up to $1,200
Must be a member of an athletic team with a 2.5 or
better GPA.

First Southwest Bank of Alamosa Golf Scholarship
Amount:
$1,500
Criteria:
Must be an Adams State men’s golf team member.
Application: Apply with Adams State men’s golf coach

Cindy Young Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$650
Must be an HPPE major with a GPA of at least 3.0
and show need as determined by Office of
Financial Aid.

Bill Zittle Memorial Golf Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Up to $1,000
Must be an Adams State men’s golf team participant
with a 2.5 or better GPA.
Application: Apply with Golf coach.

Business Major
Alta Fuels/Alta Convenience Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be a member of the ASU Softball Team and be
registered full-time.
Application: Apply with Softball coach

Akira Kawanabe Golf Scholarship

Variable
Must be registered full-time at Adams State
University, must major in HPPE with preference given
to PE (K-12) and Coaching. Must be a senior or
graduate with preference given to graduates from Las
Animas High School (Las Animas, CO). Additional
requirement — must provide a personal letter of
application addressing educational/career goals.

one at $3,000 and two at $2,000
Must be a junior or senior majoring in Business with
a cumulative GPA of 3.0. Must be a graduate of a
San Luis Valley High School. Additional
requirement — submit a personal letter of
application addressing: educational and career
goals, community/school involvement and why
applicant deserves the scholarship.

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be an Adams State men’s golf team member with
a 2.5 or better GPA. Additional requirement —
must submit two letters of recommendation from
former coach and/or teacher.
Application: Apply with Golf coach.

Gerald Corning Scholarship

Robert Lujan Memorial Golf Scholarship

The Ellis Memorial Scholarship

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and a member of the
Adams State Golf Team. Must have a 3.0 or
better GPA.
Application: Apply with Adams State golf coach

Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time and eligible to sit for CPA
exam. Additional requirement — must submit a
letter of application addressing educational/career
goals and community service.

Variable
Recipients must be majoring in Management
Information Systems with a GPA of 3.0 or better.
Preference will be given to out-of-state residents.

5

FirstBank Scholarship

National Western Scholarship

Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a business major with a 3.0 or better GPA.
Must be active in School of Business clubs or
organizations. Additional requirement — must
provide two letters of recommendation from
business and/or education faculty.

Michael John Gay Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be from a rural community in Colorado. Must
be classified as a junior, senior, or MBA student
during the award year. Must have declared a major in
the School of Business. Additional requirement —
must submit a letter addressing educational/career
goals and community service and one letter of
recommendation from a faculty member.

William and Lenora Gilmore Memorial (Business) 		
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Recipient must major in Business. Recommendation
of Department Chair is required.

Alamosa State Bank - Clyde Helms Memorial
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Alamosa State Bank - Ove Nielsen Memorial
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and college service fees
Must be a graduate of a SLV high school with a 3.0
or better GPA and an ACT score of 19 or better. Must
major in business (finance emphasis).

Variable
Must be a full-time junior or senior with a 3.0 or
better GPA. First preference given to elementary
education major and second preference given to
business administration major. Additional
requirement — must provide two letters of
reference (one from an Adams State faculty
member) and submit a letter addressing
educational/career goals and community service.

Variable
Must be registered full-time, majoring in Business –
undergraduate or graduate level — with a cumulative
GPA of 2.75 or better. Preference will be given to
residents of the San Luis Valley. Additional
requirement — Must submit a letter addressing
educational and professional goals and
community service.

Mingilton Family Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a single parent with a 2.75 or better GPA.
Must be an education or business administration
major. Additional requirement — must submit one
letter of recommendation.

$2,000
Must be a journalism or business major. Must have
a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better. Must be from the
18-county southeastern Colorado area covered by the
Pueblo Chieftain newspaper: Pueblo, Mineral,
Chaffee, Saguache, Rio Grande, Conejos, Fremont,
Custer, Alamosa, Costilla, Huerfano, Las Animas,
Crowley, Otero, Kiowa, Bent, Prowers and Baca.
Additional requirement — must submit an
unofficial transcript and a letter addressing
educational/career goals and community service.

Arthur S. Wellbaum Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

L & M Auto Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and college service fees
Must be a graduate of a SLV high school with a 2.75
or better GPA with a 21 or better ACT. Must be a
business major. Additional requirement — must
submit a letter of recommendation and a letter
addressing educational/career goals.

Robert Hoag Rawlings Foundation Scholarship

Kay Prendergast Kelloff Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,500 (renewable)
Must have participated in the National Western during
the annual January show (showing, judging, volunteer
program, Westernaires, sanctioned 4-H/FFA project,
or entering and competing in an event for which
preparation and training are required). This does not
include participation in shows held at the National
Western at times other than the actual January Stock
Show dates for each specific year. Must have a 3.0 or
better cumulative GPA. Must be registered full-time at
Adams State University. Must be seeking a degree in
Agribusiness.

Variable
Must be registered full-time, be at least a sophomore
during the award year, Major in Business and have
at least a 3.0 or better cumulative GPA. Additional
requirement — please provide a letter of
application addressing personal and career goals.

Robert & Karen Willis-Jack’s Market (Del Norte,
CO) Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must have a cumulative college GPA of 2.8 or better
and major in business or education. Must be a
sophomore during the award year. Preference will be
given to graduates from these San Luis Valley high
schools: Del Norte, Creede, Center.

Robert Ellard Wright Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must major in Science, Business or be enrolled in the
MBA program. Must have a cumulative GPA of 3.4
and above. Additional requirements — Must submit

6

a transcript, letter of application addressing
educational/career goals and one letter of reference.

Counseling Major

Lawrence & Frances Gomez Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Borrego Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Applicants must be graduate students who have taught
school for at least one year. Preference will be given to
a female, minority student who is an ASU graduate.

Marvin Motz Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Full-time, in-state graduate tuition, up to 6
credit hours
Must be unconditionally accepted into the oncampus Master’s of Art in Counseling program. Must
submit a letter expressing a desire to be considered and
why. Scholarship will be awarded to student during
their second year of the program.

San Luis Valley Behavioral Health Group
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time. Must be a resident of
Colorado with preference given to residents of the
San Luis Valley. Must be majoring in Psychology,
Sociology or Behavioral Health and be at least a
junior during the year of the award. Additional
requirement — submit a letter of application
addressing educational and career goals. It is highly
recommended that recipients of this scholarship
establish their internship with the San Luis Valley
Behavioral Health Group.

Education Major
Carpe Diem Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 (multiple awards may be made)
Preference will be given to non-traditional students
(25 or older). Must be majoring in English or
Education. Additional requirement — Provide a
personal letter outlining educational and
career goals.

Calvin “Bud” & Mary Regan Caldwell Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be registered full-time with a cumulative GPA of
at least 2.75. Must be at least a junior during the year
of the award and major in Education.

Ruth Curtis Gilbert Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a 3.0 or better GPA. Preference will be
given to an education major. Additional requirement
— must submit a letter addressing educational/
career goals and community service.

Variable
Must be a junior or senior, be a Spanish/Secondary
Education major and have a cumulative GPA of 3.25
or better. Additional requirements — must submit
an unofficial transcript and a letter of application
addressing educational/career goals and community
service. Please include a statement of why you feel
you deserve a scholarship.

HAPPSS Education Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time. Preference will be given
to graduates from Harrison High School, (Colorado
Springs, CO), who are first in their immediate family
to attend college; if no one from Harrison applies,
preference will be given to students intending to seek
teaching licensure in Colorado and who are first in
their immediate family to attend college. Additional
requirement — submit a letter of application
addressing educational and career goals.

Kay Prendergast Kelloff Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a full-time junior or senior with a 3.0 or
better GPA. First preference given to elementary
education major and second preference given to
business administration major. Additional
requirement — must provide two letters of
reference (one from an Adams State faculty
member) and submit a letter addressing
educational/career goals and community service.

Minnie Langowski Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$500
Must be registered full-time. Must be student teaching
during the semester of the award. Preference will be
given to graduates from high schools in Las Animas
and Huerfano Counties: Trinidad, Aguilar,
Primero, Branson, Kim, Hoehne, Walsenburg and
La Veta. Additional requirement — must submit a
letter of application addressing educational/
career goals.
Application: Deadline is different each semester – apply with
Teacher Education Department.

The Merritt Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and book allowance (approximately
$400) for one year
Must be a single female with a 3.0 or better GPA.
Must be an education major (undergraduate or
graduate). Preference will be given to a student of the
Christian faith. Additional requirement — please
provide an unofficial transcript, a letter describing
career and educational goals, and complete the
statement “Why I deserve this scholarship”.

7

Mingilton Family Endowment

Carpe Diem Scholarship

Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a single parent with a 2.75 or better GPA.
Must be an education or business administration
major. Additional requirement — must submit one
letter of recommendation.

The Dr. Paul S. and Patti K. Newman Theatre
Education Scholarship Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be majoring in theatre and be a secondary
English licensure candidate. Recipient must be
finishing his/her junior year and have demonstrated a
passion for teaching, theatre, and English. Must have a
cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better. Additional
requirement — Submit an essay of no more that
800 words describing his/her passion for teaching,
theatre, and English.

Ralph Vail & Kathlyn Thatcher Vail Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a teacher education major with a 2.75 or
better cumulative GPA. Preference will be given to a
non-traditional student or single parent. Recipient
must be student teaching during the semester in which
the scholarship is received. Additional requirement
— must submit a letter addressing educational/
career goals and community service.

Robert & Karen Willis-Jack’s Market (Del Norte,
CO) Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must have a cumulative college GPA of 2.8 or better
and major in business or education. Must be a
sophomore during the award year. Preference will be
given to graduates from the following San Luis Valley
high schools: Del Norte, Creede, Center.

Erin Gilmore Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be an undergraduate student majoring in
Teacher Education or must be admitted through the
Graduate School and pursuing a Master of Arts in
Education. Must be registered full-time, have a
maintain a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better and
preference will be given to those with financial need.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing goals and leadership skills.

English Major
Orahood Burt Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and in the upper 10
percent of high school graduating class. Must be an
English major. Additional requirement — high
school transcript.

Variable
Must meet satisfactory academic progress associated
with financial aid eligibility per policy of Adams State
University. Selection of recipient will be based on their
potential as a writer. Additional requirement —
provide a personal letter of application outlining
educational and career goals.

The Green/Park Woolbert Creative Arts Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Scholarship recipients must be an ASU junior or
senior who is resident of the San Luis Valley. Must
major in English/Creative Writing, Art Music or
Theatre. Additional requirements — Must provide a
letter addressing educational/career goals in the
creative arts and why you deserve the scholarship
and provide a letter of recommendation from a
teacher or professor.

The Brooks Haynie Memorial Scholarship
Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

Stanley & Ruth Wills Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 (multiple awards may be made)
Preference will be given to non-traditional students
(25 or older). Must be majoring in English or
Education. Additional requirement — Provide a
personal letter outlining educational and
career goals.

Variable
Recipients must be an incoming freshman or transfer
student with a minimum GPA of 3.0 in high-school or
community college. Must major in English/Mass
Communications. Preference will be given to students
who show substantial financial need and/or will be the
first in their family to attend college. Additional
requirements — must submit a one-page cover
letter explaining why the applicant wishes to
pursue a career in journalism as well as an
unofficial high school or junior college transcript,
and three letters of recommendation that speak to
the applicant’s work ethic and writing skills. Two of
these letters should be from teachers and one from
a member of the applicant’s local community.

Dr. Paul S. and Patti K. Newman Theatre Education
Scholarship Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be majoring in theatre and be a secondary
English licensure candidate. Recipient must be
finishing his/her junior year and have demonstrated a
passion for teaching, theatre, and English. Must have a
cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better. Additional
requirement — Submit an essay of no more that
800 words describing his/her passion for teaching,
theatre, and English.

8

Robert Hoag Rawlings Foundation Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,000
Must be a journalism or business major. Must have
a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better. Must be from the
18-county southeastern Colorado area covered by the
Pueblo Chieftain newspaper: Pueblo, Mineral,
Chaffee, Saguache, Rio Grande, Conejos, Fremont,
Custer, Alamosa, Costilla, Huerfano, Las Animas,
Crowley, Otero, Kiowa, Bent, Prowers and Baca.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing educational/career goals and community
service and unofficial transcript.

Lorraine Young Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and US citizen who is
majoring in Mathematics, English, Art or Science.
Must not participate in College approved and
sanctioned intercollegiate athletics as governed by the
NCAA, NAIA or other intercollegiate athletic
sanctioning body to which Adams State University
may belong.

History/Government Major
George, John, Janet, & Marjorie Woodard 			
Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a junior or senior majoring in History/
Government/Pre-Law.

Music Major
Alton Cole Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Ray, Ruth & Jimmy McGee Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Political Science Major:
Must be registered full-time; at least a sophomore
with one semester of coursework completed at Adams
State, with a cumulative GPA of at least 3.0.
Additionally, student must have demonstrated
successful progress toward completing a Latin
American Studies minor and/or upper-division
courses in Latin American Government, Politics and
US Latin American relations.
History Major:
Must be registered full-time; at least a sophomore
with one semester of coursework completed at Adams
State, with a cumulative GPA of at least 3.0.
Additionally, student must have demonstrated
successful progress toward completing a BA in
History/Government with courses in European,
Latin American, Mexican and Chicano History.

Variable
Scholarship recipients must be registered full-time at
Adams State University, have a cumulative GPA of
at least 3.0 and major in Music. Additional
requirement — must submit a personal letter of
application addressing educational goals and
community/school involvement.

Music Scholarship
Amount:
Variable
Criteria:
Contact the music department
Application: Must contact the Adams State music department

Don Richmond Music Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Stuart Hilwig HGP Honors Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,000
Must be a fine arts major (art, music, speech/theatre).
First preference will be given to a speech/theatre major.
Incoming freshmen must have a 3.5 or better GPA
with a 25 ACT and continuing students must have a
3.25 or better GPA. Additional requirement — must
submit a letter addressing educational/career goals
and community service.

Variable
Must be majoring in Music with at least a 3.0
cumulative GPA. Must be registered full-time.
Additional requirement — applicants must submit
an essay on the power of music in community
building and/or plans to contribute musically to
the community in which they live.

Ed Richmond Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must major in Music with a concentration in Choral/
Voice. Must be a sophomore, junior or senior and have
a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better. Additional
requirement — submit a letter of application
addressing educational and career goals.

The Green/Park Woolbert Creative Arts 			
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Scholarship recipients must be an ASU junior or
senior who is resident of the San Luis Valley. Must
major in English/Creative Writing, Art Music or
Theatre. Additional requirements — Must provide
a letter addressing educational/ career goals in the
creative arts and why you deserve the scholarship
and provide a letter of recommendation from a
teacher or professor.

9

Summerfest on the Rio
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time with a cumulative GPA
of at least 2.5. Must be at least a junior during the year
of the award and major in Music or Art.

Richard Talley Musical Theatre Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$200 or variable
Must be a music or theatre major with a 2.5 or better
GPA. Must be an active participant in Adams State
music or theatre.

San Luis Valley High School
Graduates/Residents

2.5 or better. Additional requirement — submit
a personal letter of application addressing
educational goals and community/school
involvement.

Manual Aragon Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Marian Sims Baughn Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Miles & Alice Acheson Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a non-traditional student (25 or older) with a
3.0 or better GPA. Must be a SLV high school
graduate. Additional requirement — must submit
a letter addressing educational/career goals and
community service.

Alamosa Lodge #44 Philanthropic Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 (Renewable up to 4 years)
Must be registered full-time at Adams State University
and have and maintain a cumulative GPA of at least
3.0. Preference will be given to applicants who are
affiliated with Masonic or Eastern Star. Please provide
copy of current dues card of applicant or family
member. Additional requirement — must provide a
letter of application addressing education/
career goals.

$1,000
Must be registered full-time at Adams State University
and have a cumulative GPA of at least 3.0.
Preference will be given to applicants who are
affiliated with Masonic or Eastern Star. Please provide
copy of current dues card of applicant or family
member. Additional requirement — must provide a
letter of application addressing education/
career goals.

Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have at least a 2.5 cumulative GPA, must be
registered full-time and must be from the San Luis
Valley (Colorado). Additional requirement —
provide a personal letter of application outlining
educational and career goals.

Antonito Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a resident of Antonito or a graduate of
Antonito High School and have a cumulative GPA of

$700
Must have a 2.5 GPA. Must be a graduate of a SLV
high school and be a non-traditional student (age
25 or older).

Joshua Thomas Cary Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident Tuition
Must be a graduate of a San Luis Valley high school
with a cumulative GPA of 2.75 or better.
Additional requirement — submit a letter
addressing educational and career goals.

Sally T. Chavez Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Alumni/Foundation Office Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$3,000
Must be an incoming freshman female, must have a
cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better, must be a graduate
of a San Luis Valley High School. Scholarship is
renewable for four years as long as the recipient
maintains a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better. Family
members of Chapter V PEO may not apply.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing educational/career goals and community
service and one letter of recommendation.

Dr. Littleton J. Bunch Memorial Scholarship

Alamosa Masonic Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

variable
Must be a SLV resident. Must have completed 48
semester hours and have a 2.5 or better GPA.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing educational/career goals and
community service.

Variable
Must have a 2.5 or better cumulative GPA and have
financial need. Preference will be given to residents
of Costilla County (Colorado). If there are no
qualified applicants from Costilla County, the
scholarship will be awarded to a qualified applicant
from the San Luis Valley. Additional requirement —
provide a personal letter outlining educational
and career goals.

Devon J Doyle Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 (multiple awards may be made)
Must be registered full-time and have a GPA of at least
2.75. Preference will be given to applicants majoring
in Wildlife Biology, graduates from Alamosa High
School (Alamosa, CO) or applicants who have served
in the military. Additional requirement — must
provide a letter of application including education/
career goals.

10

Charley Hayashida Memorial Scholarship

Sandra V. & O. John Kuehnold Scholarship

Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

$500
Must be an incoming freshman and a graduate of
Centennial or Sierra Grande (Colorado) high schools.
Must be recommended by high school faculty/
administrator.

Variable
Must be registered full-time, be a first generation
student and resident of the San Luis Valley and major
in Nursing. Additional requirement — provide a
personal letter of application outlining educational
and career goals.

L & M Auto Scholarship
Alamosa State Bank - Clyde Helms Memorial
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and college service fees
Must be a graduate of a SLV high school with a 3.0
or better GPA and an ACT score of 19 or better.
Must major in business (finance emphasis).

Dr. John R. & Nora Holmes Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be a graduate from a San Luis Valley high
school, must show financial need and must be
registered full-time. Additional requirement —
must submit a letter of application addressing
educational/career goals and community service.
Please include a statement of why you feel you
deserve a scholarship.

Dr. Grant Hurley Pre-Med/Nursing Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Applicants must be residents of the San Luis Valley
who graduated form a SLV high school with a
minimum GPA of 3.0. Students must be pursuing a
pre-med degree, planning to attend medical school or
enrolled in a pre-nursing program leading to a degree
in nursing. All applicants must show financial need
as determined by the Office of Student Financial Aid.
Recipients pursuing a pre-med degree must maintain
a cumulative GPA of at least 3.0 while at ASU.
Nursing program recipients must maintain at least
a 2.5.

Roy and Yoshiko Inouye Scholarship Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a 3.0 or better GPA and show financial
need. Must be a graduate of a San Luis Valley
High School.

Kiwanis - Robert Foote and Frank Moore
Memorial Scholarships
Amount:
Criteria:

Amount:
Criteria:

2 @ $1,000
Must have a cumulative GPA of 2.8 or above.
Preference will be given to graduates from San Luis
Valley high schools – first preference to Alamosa High
School. Preference will be given to students who were
a member of the Key Club orCircle K Club.
Recipients are required to attend a Kiwanis meeting.
Additional requirement — provide a personal letter
of application outlining educational and
career goals.

$1,000
Must be a SLV resident and an incoming freshman.
Must major in business and have a 2.75 or better
GPA. Additional requirement — must submit a
letter addressing educational/ career goals and
community service.

Michael Lane Lester Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$300-$500
Must be a graduate of: 1st preference Gateway high
school, 2nd preference Aurora high school or third
preference SLV high schools. Additional requirement
— please answer, “Why I should be considered for
this scholarship”.

Olibama Lopez-Tushar Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Hispanic female, a resident of the San Luis
Valley and have a cumulative GPA of 2.75 or better
(high school or college).

Lawrence David Lucero Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
First preference will be given to a student who
graduated from Antonito High School (Antonito,
CO). Second preference will be given to a graduate
from a Conejos County high school that is majoring
in Science.

Leonard “Mac” McLean Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better and
show financial need. Preference will be given to
graduates from Grand County and Alamosa County
high schools.

Douglas W. Monter Memorial Scholarship 			
(Colorado Potato)
Amount:
Criteria:

Up to $7,000
Must be a graduate of a SLV high school (1 applicant
per high school). Preference will be given to students
pursuing a degree in Agriculture or related field.
Apply directly to the Colorado Potato
Administrative Committee.

MVHS-Adams Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time, must be a graduate from
Monte Vista High School (Monte Vista, CO) and
must have at least a 2.5 cumulative GPA. Additional

11

Valley (Colorado). Additional requirement —
provide a personal letter of application outlining
educational and career goals.

requirement — must provide a letter of application
including career and educational goals, community
service and self-motivation.

Dr. Moe Morris Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$500
Must be an Adams State junior or senior and major
or minor in physics. Must be a resident of the San Luis
Valley, and graduate of a San Luis Valley high school.

Alamosa State Bank - Ove Nielsen Memorial
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and college service fees
Must be a graduate of a SLV high school with a 2.75
or better GPA with a 21 or better ACT. Must be a
business major.

SLV Student Achievement Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Awarded to qualified high school seniors and post
high school students who have graduated from a San
Luis Valley high school.
Application: Apply directly to the Outcalt Foundation.
Application can be found at
outcaltfoundation.org/scholarships.

Suntek Industries, Inc. Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Spud Orr Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a graduate from Alamosa High School with
a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or better. Must have played
sports in high school.

SLV Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. Scholarship
Amount:

Resident tuition, college service fees and $700
book allowance, renewable for up to four years
Criteria:
Must be an incoming freshman who graduated from
a high school in the following counties: Alamosa,
Rio Grande, Costilla, Conejos, Mineral or Saguache.
Must be a degree seeking student at Adams State
University. Must carry and successfully complete a
minimum of 12 credit hours per semester and
maintain a minimum cumulative GPA of 2.5 or
better. The applicant’s parents, legal guardians or
applicant themselves must be served by SLVREC.
Family members of board and employees as defined
in the bylaws of the SLVREC will not be eligible
to apply.
Application: Available at SLV Rural Electric Coop Office.

Jose F. “Kiko” Salazar Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be a graduate from Del Norte High School
(Del Norte, CO). Incoming freshman must have a
cumulative high school GPA of 3.0 or better,
continuing students must have a cumulative college
GPA of 3.0 or better. Additional requirement —
must submit a letter addressing educational/career
goals and community service.

Elaine Southway Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time, be at least a junior or
senior during the award year, demonstrate financial
need without regard to federal need requirements and
be in good academic standing. Preference will be
given to graduates from high schools in the San Luis

$1,000
Must be registered full-time at Adams State University,
must be an incoming freshman and show financial
need. Preference will be given to graduates from the
following San Luis Valley high schools: Antonito,
Centennial, Center, Del Norte and Sierra Grande.
Additional requirement — must provide a personal
letter of application addressing educational/
career goals.

William M. & Jennie L. Thomas Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a 3.0 or better GPA and demonstrate
financial need. Preference will be given to graduates
of Aguilar, Antonito, or Denver West.

Science Major
ASU Emeritus Chemistry Professor Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time, major in Chemistry and
have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better. Additional
requirement — submit a letter of application
addressing educational and career goals.

Clarke/Emperius Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$200 or more
Must be a medical sciences major with a 2.5 or better
GPA. Must be an Adams State sophomore, junior or
senior. Preference given to a nursing major.

Richard Conour Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$600 or more
Must be a geology/environmental science major or
interest with a 3.0 or better GPA.

James and Irene Craft Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be an Adams State senior female majoring in
physical or life sciences who has potential for teaching
or research.

12

Crain Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time, have at least a cumulative
GPA of 2.75, must be a junior or senior and major in
Nursing. Additional requirement — must submit
a letter of application addressing educational/career
goals and community service.

John Dewi Davies M.D. Medical Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1200
Must be a graduate of Adams State in pre-med and
have been accepted by an accredited institution
pursuing the degree of doctor of medicine.
Application: Available at Adams State School of Science.
Awarded for medical school attendance.

Wayne & Ellen Evans Mathematics/Science
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

pre-med degree, planning to attend medical school or
enrolled in a pre-nursing program leading to a degree
in nursing. All applicants must show financial need
as determined by the Office of Student Financial Aid.
Recipients pursuing a pre-med degree must maintain
a cumulative GPA of at least 3.0 while at ASU.
Nursing program recipients must maintain at least
a 2.5.

$1,000
Must be a degree seeking student in the area of
Mathematics/Science. Must be registered full-time and
have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better. Preference
will be given to graduates of San Luis Valley high
schools. Additional requirement — provide a
personal letter of application addressing
educational/career goals.

Vernon Lantis Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be an Adams State senior with a 3.0 or better
GPA and major in biology, math, chemistry,
geography, astronomy, general science or physics.
Application: Available at Adams State School of Science

Löser Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Mangum Nursing Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

The GFWC Woman’s Citizenship Club Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 - $2,000
Scholarship recipients must have and maintain a 3.0
or better cumulative GPA and be a resident of the
San Luis Valley. Must be a non-traditional student
(24 years of age or older). Must be a junior or senior
in the Bachelor of Science for Nursing degree
program. Preference will be given to a female student.
Additional requirement — must submit a personal
letter of application addressing educational goals
and community/school involvement.

Variable
Must have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better, major
in Biology, be registered full-time, be at least a Junior
during the award year and must be a non-resident of
Colorado. Additional requirement — must submit
a personal letter of application addressing
educational/career goals.

Donald Hilton Hopper Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a junior or senior science major with a 3.0
or better GPA.

Dr. Grant Hurley Pre-Med/Nursing Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Applicants must be residents of the San Luis Valley
who graduated form a SLV high school with a
minimum GPA of 3.0. Students must be pursing a

$2,500
Must be a senior Nursing major with a 3.0 or better
GPA. Additional requirement — submit a personal
letter of application addressing: educational and
career goals, community/school involvement and
why applicant deserves the scholarship.

Matthew Miller Memorial
Amount:
Criteria:

Dr. John F. & Anita A. Hertner Biology Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000 +
Must be a mathematics major with a 3.0 or better
GPA. Additional requirement — must submit a
letter addressing educational/career goals and
community service.

Variable
Must have a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better, be
registered full-time, must be a junior or senior and
must be in a degree program for B.S. in Mathematical
Science with Computer Science emphasis (not
information technology). Additional requirement
— must submit a letter of application addressing
educational/career goals and community service.

Dr. Moe Morris Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$500
Must be an Adams State junior or senior and major
or minor in physics. Must be a resident of the San Luis
Valley and graduate of a San Luis Valley high school.

William & Taka Oba Memorial
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time and majoring in Science,
Technology, Engineering, Mathematics or Nursing.
Must be at least a sophomore during the year of the
award with a cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better.
Preference will be given to residents of the San
Luis Valley.

13

Porter Scholars in Science and Mathematics
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must show financial need, declare a major in science
or mathematics and be enrolled in required course
work. Additional requirements — complete FAFSA
by March 1, submit a copy of most recent
transcript, application and essay found online at:
www.adams.edu/academics/porter/

Theatre Major
Alton Cole Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Ed Ryan Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Up to $500
Must be a sophomore majoring in earth science.

Ralph L. Smith Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must major in agriculture, biology, botany or related
major. Preference will be given to students who
graduated from a high school in the San Luis Valley.

Douglas B. Thomas Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be registered full-time, first preference to
graduates from San Luis Valley high schools, second
preference to graduates from any high school in
Colorado. Must have at least a 2.75 cumulative GPA,
must show financial need and major in Science,
Engineering, Mathematics or Computer Science.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter of
application addressing educational/career goals
and community service.

Kay Watkins Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a chemistry major who has successfully
completed general chemistry, and provide
documentation. Must have a 3.0 or better GPA.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing educational/career goals and
community service.

William and Lenora Gilmore Memorial (Theatre) 		
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Recipient must major in Theatre. Recommendation of
Department Chair is required.
Application: Apply with theatre department.

The Green/Park Woolbert Creative Arts Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a science or business major with a 3.4 or
better GPA. Additional requirement — please
provide an unofficial transcript and a letter
of recommendation.

Lorraine Young Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and US citizen who is
majoring in Mathematics, English, Art or Science.
Must not participate in University approved and
sanctioned intercollegiate athletics as governed by the
NCAA, NAIA or other intercollegiate athletic
sanctioning body to which Adams State University
may belong.

Variable
Scholarship recipients must be an ASU junior or
senior who is resident of the San Luis Valley. Must
major in English/Creative Writing, Art Music or
Theatre. Additional requirements — must provide a
letter addressing educational/career goals in the
creative arts and why you deserve the scholarship
and provide a letter of recommendation from a
teacher or professor.

Dr. Paul S. and Patti K. Newman Theatre Education
Scholarship Endowment
Amount:
Criteria:

Robert Ellard Wright Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,000
Must be a fine arts major (art, music, speech/theatre).
First preference will be given to a speech/theatre major.
Incoming freshmen must have a 3.5 or better GPA
with a 25 ACT and continuing students must have a
3.25 or better GPA. Additional requirement — must
submit a letter addressing educational/career goals
and community service.

$1,000
Must be majoring in theatre and be a secondary
English licensure candidate. Recipient must be
finishing his/her junior year and have demonstrated a
passion for teaching, theatre, and English. Must have a
cumulative GPA of 3.0 or better. Additional
requirement — submit an essay of no more that
800 words describing his/her passion for teaching,
theatre, and English.

Richard Talley Musical Theatre Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$200 or variable
Must be a music or theatre major with a 2.5 or better
GPA. Must be an active participant in Adams State
music or theatre.

Theatre Scholarship
Amount:
Variable
Criteria:
Contact the theatre department
Application: Must contact the Adams State theatre department.

14

Unrestricted
Adams State Alumni Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

One semester resident tuition
Must have a 2.5 or better GPA. Preference will be
given to children and grandchildren of Adams State
alumni. Additional requirements — please provide
an unofficial transcript, one letter of
recommendation and a personal letter addressing
career goals, extracurricular activities, and
accomplishments (both in and out of school).
Please list the names and graduation years of
parents or grandparents and family who are
Adams State alumni.

Richard “Dick” Boyce/Hendricks “Heine” Leonard
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Shirley Burnham Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Adams State Classified Employees Scholarship
Employee - enrolled for 3 credits or more $400/year
Spouse (non Adams State employee) - enrolled for 6
credits or more -$800/year
Son/daughter - enrolled for 12 credits or more $1,200/year
Criteria:
Must be a current or retired classified employee or a
son/daughter or spouse of a current or retired classified
employee. Must have a 2.75 or better GPA and be an
undergraduate student. Additional requirements —
please provide an official transcript and submit
a letter addressing educational/career goals and
community service. Must help with two classified
employee scholarship fundraisers.
Application: http://adams.edu/shared-governance/cec/
scholarship-app.pdf

Amount:

Alamosa Rotary Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Criteria: Must be a full time student with a
cumulative GPA of 3.0 or above. Must be at least a
sophomore during the award year. Additional
requirements — must submit a letter addressing
community service and involvement in student
organizations and one letter of recommendation.

Variable
Must be registered full-time, be at least a junior during
the award year and have at least a 2.5 cumulative GPA.
Additional requirement — must submit a letter of
application addressing educational/career goals and
community service.

Borrego Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Applicants must be graduate students who have taught
school for at least one year. Preference will be given to
a female, minority student who is an ASU graduate.

Variable
Must be a Colorado resident and a first-time college
student. Must have a 3.0 or better GPA, an ACT score
of 21 or better or an SAT score of 990 or better. Must
be of high moral character with demonstrated
leadership qualities. Additional requirement — must
submit a letter addressing educational/career goals
and community service (please address leadership
qualities and character in your personal letter).

Children of School of Business Faculty/Staff
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Scholarship is automatically awarded based on current
grade level and high school/university GPA. Children
of School of Business faculty and staff can be natural
children or legally adopted. Faculty and staff is
defined as currently employed Classified Staff and/
or Faculty with appointments of 0.5 FTE or greater
during current fiscal year.
Application: Contact School of Business for specific
requirements.

Collins/Sheriff/Zuckerman Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a cumulative GPA of 2.75 or above.
Additional requirement — provide a written
statement of educational and professional goals.

The Duncan Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Bokat Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Applicant’s parents, legal guardians or applicants must
be a current customer of Rio Grande Savings &
Loan Association.

$1000
Must be a sophomore, junior or senior from Colorado
with a cumulative GPA of 2.5 or greater.

Stanford Fellers Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$300 or variable
Must have a 3.0 or better Adams State GPA and show
financial need.

FirstBank Service Area
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Principle residence must be within the FirstBank
service area of Colorado Springs to Fort Collins;
Aurora to Evergreen; Vail, Avon, Breckenridge,
Silverthorne, Greeley. Preference will be given to
low-income applicants.

15

Paul D. Hall Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Margaret A. Lamb
Amount:
Criteria:

recipient is registered full time and maintains a
cumulative GPA of 2.5.

$1,000
Must have a 2.5 or better GPA.

Variable
Graduates of Cottey College will be given first
preference. Second preference will be given to a P.E.O.
woman or a P.E.O.’s daughter in her third or fourth
year of college who has financial need and a
cumulative GPA of 3.0 or higher.

SLV Federal Bank Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Michael Lane Lester Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$300-$500
Must be a graduate of: 1st preference Gateway high
school, 2nd preference Aurora high school or third
preference SLV high schools. Additional requirement
— please answer, “Why I should be considered for
this scholarship”.

San Quentin HELP Scholarship
Amount:

Criteria:

Florence Lorton/Alice Lorton Getz Memorial
Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$600
Must be a non-traditional student, age 24 or older,
with a 2.5 or better GPA. Must be an Adams State
sophomore, junior or senior.

Mariachi Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must have a minimum high school GPA of 2.5, work
to ensure graduation in four years, fully participate in
the Mariachi Program, assist in recruiting students
to the program and give approval to publicly announce
you have accepted the scholarship and intend to
enroll at Adams State. Preference will be given to
students with experience in mariachi. Additional
requirement — please provide a statement relative
to experience in mariachi.

Freda T. Roof Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$200-$400
Given to worthy and needy students.

Rustic Log Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1500
Preference will be given to students majoring in
Business and students employed by Rustic Log
Furniture. If no employees apply or meet the criteria,
the scholarship will be awarded to another student
who meets one or more of the stated criteria.

Rutledge Family Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$2,000 (renewable)
Must have a 2.5 or better cumulative GPA.
First preference will be given to graduates from Karval
High School, second preference to graduates from
Limon High School and Genoa-Hugo High School.
Scholarship is renewable for three years as long as

$1,000 (5 scholarships awarded)
Must be an incoming freshman or transfer student.
Student, parent or grandparent must have an account
with SLV Federal Bank (account must have been
established for at least one year).
Additional requirement — must submit a letter
addressing educational/career goals and community
service. Please include the name on the account
and the relationship to the student in your letter.

Maximum value will cover cost of two courses.
This scholarship has been established to assist degree
seeking students taking print-based courses through
the ASU Extended Studies Program.
Must be seeking a degree and have a cumulative GPA
of at least 2.5. Must have previously earned an
Associates Degree (60 credits). Must be an inmate in
the California prison system and have a projected
release date. Must provide a letter of recommendation
from the San Quentin HELP.

Collins/Sheriff/Zuckerman Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a cumulative GPA of 2.75 or better and be
registered full-time. Additional requirement — must
submit a letter addressing educational/career goals
and community service.

Southway Alumni Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Resident tuition and college service fees
Must have a 2.5 or better GPA. Preference will be
given to children and grandchildren of Adams State
alumni. Additional requirements — please provide an
unofficial transcript, one letter of recommendation
(preferably from Adams State alumni, school, or
community member) and a personal letter addressing
career goals, extracurricular activities, and
accomplishments (both in and out of school). Please
list the names and graduation years of parents or
grandparents who are Adams State alumni.

Southway Rodeo
Amount:
Resident tuition and college service fees.
Criteria:
Must be a member of the Adams State Rodeo team.
Application: Apply with Adams State Rodeo coach.

Rick Spier Memorial Scholarship
(multiple scholarships will be awarded with first preference to
current recipients)
Amount:
Resident tuition, college service fees and a $600
book award
Criteria:
Must be an incoming freshman and Colorado resident.
Must have an incoming GPA of 2.75 and maintain a

16

cumulative GPA of 2.5. Preference will be given to a
graduate from:
1) Dolores County High School (Dove Creek, CO)
2) Cortez High School (Cortez, CO)
3) Sheridan High School (Denver, CO)
4) Wray High School (Wray, CO) and those students
who do not qualify for federal financial aid but show
financial need.

Bill & Beth Waters Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a GPA of 3.0 or better and be registered
full-time. Preference will be given to a graduate from
Canon City High School (Canon City, Colorado).
Additional requirement — provide a personal letter
outlining educational and career goals.

Dr. Lynn Weldon World Peace Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

$1,000
Must be a junior, senior, or graduate student with a
cumulative GPA of at least 3.0. Additional
requirements — must submit a letter addressing
educational/career goals, community service and
why you deserve this scholarship and a letter of
recommendation from a teacher/professor. This
letter should express why the applicant should
be considered and include detail on how the
applicant fits the requirement or understanding
and promoting peace.

Woodard Memorial Scholarship
Amount:
Criteria:

Variable
Must have a 2.5 or better GPA, show financial need,
demonstrate participation in high school, college and
community activities.
Application: Available at Adams State One Stop Student Service
Center, and online at
www.adams.edu/finaid/specific_scholarships.php

17

18

Adams	
  State	
  University	
  
Scholarship	
  Application	
  
All	
  applications	
  must	
  be	
  mailed	
  to	
  the	
  address	
  provided	
  below	
  or	
  handed	
  in	
  to	
  the	
  One	
  Stop	
  Student	
  Services	
  counter	
  in	
  
the	
  Student	
  Union	
  Building.	
  Faxed	
  and	
  emailed	
  applications	
  will	
  not	
  be	
  accepted.	
  
Complete	
  this	
  application	
  form	
  for	
  each	
  scholarship	
  and	
  submit	
  to:	
  
Office	
  of	
  Financial	
  Aid	
  
Adams	
  State	
  University	
  
208	
  Edgemont	
  Blvd	
  Suite	
  3030	
  
Alamosa,	
  CO	
  81101	
  
	
  
Please	
  print	
  or	
  type	
  the	
  following	
  information.	
  Please	
  make	
  copies	
  of	
  form	
  and	
  submit	
  one	
  form	
  for	
  each	
  scholarship.	
  
Name	
  of	
  Scholarship:	
   	
  

	
  

Name	
  of	
  applicant:	
  	
  
	
  
SSN:	
   	
  
	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

or	
  ASU	
  Student	
  ID	
  #:	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Birthdate:	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Permanent	
  Phone	
  Number:	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

E-‐mail	
  address:	
   	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  	
  

High	
  School	
  attended:	
   	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Projected	
  college	
  graduation	
  date:	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Cumulative	
  GPA:	
  

ACT/SAT:	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

(One	
  application	
  form	
  per	
  scholarship)	
  

	
  

(Disclosure	
  of	
  SSN	
  #	
  is	
  voluntary	
  and	
  is	
  used	
  for	
  record	
  keeping	
  purposes	
  only,	
  such	
  as	
  library,	
  posting	
  grades,	
  etc.)	
  
	
  

Permanent	
  Address:	
  

Street	
  	
  
	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

City	
  	
  

	
  

Major:	
   	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

State	
  

	
  

	
  

Zip	
  

Please	
  check	
  which	
  year	
  you	
  will	
  be	
  in	
  the	
  fall	
  semester	
  of	
  award	
  year:	
  
Freshmen	
  
Sophomore	
  
Junior	
  
Senior	
  
	
  
Member	
  of	
  Adams	
  State	
  athletic	
  team:	
   	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Requirement:	
  
Please	
  attach,	
  on	
  a	
  separate	
  piece	
  of	
  paper,	
  a	
  one	
  page	
  response	
  answering:	
  
“Why	
  I	
  should	
  be	
  considered	
  for	
  this	
  scholarship.”	
  
	
  
	
  
I	
  authorize	
  release	
  of	
  my	
  academic	
  and	
  financial	
  information	
  by	
  the	
  Adams	
  State	
  University	
  Office	
  of	
  Financial	
  Aid	
  to	
  the	
  
scholarship	
  selection	
  committee	
  for	
  the	
  scholarship	
  listed.	
  	
  
	
  
Signature:	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Date:	
   	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Administrative	
  Use	
  Only:	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

FAFSA:	
   	
  
	
  
EFC:	
  
	
  
	
  
Cumulative	
  GPA:	
   	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

Essay:	
  	
   	
  
	
  
Undergraduate/Graduate:	
  
Transcript:	
  	
  
	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Reviewed	
  4/14/2015	
  DP	
  

19

20

Section II: McDaniel Scholarships
Application Deadline — March 1st
Please use the application included at the end of this section for the
McDaniel Scholarships
The McDaniel Group Scholarships are provided through the
generosity of the donors listed below and/or their family and
friends, the Adams State Foundation and contributions by
Dr. John McDaniel.
Please look carefully at the criteria for the scholarship.
Unqualified applications will not be reviewed. After initial
application review, the scholarship selection committee reserves
the right to conduct personal interviews with qualifying candidates.

Information for all McDaniel Group Scholarships:
1. Students who show financial need and have completed the
FAFSA by March 1 or who show an interest in pursuing graduate
studies may be given special consideration by the scholarship
selection committee.
2. Students may reapply for the scholarship, although renewal will
not be automatic. The scholarship selection committee reserves the
right to establish application deadlines and criteria for selection.

You will be notified by the Scholarship Committee if you are
called for an interview.

Amount:

Half Resident undergraduate tuition

Criteria:

Must be an Adams State junior or senior undergraduate
(on campus), or graduate student with a 3.0 or better
GPA. Must be registered full time. Must be registered
full time. Additional requirement - please provide
an unofficial transcript.

Richard Barkley/McDaniel Scholarship

David Ford Memorial/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be an English or history/government major.

Unrestricted.

Stan Brinkley/McDaniel Scholarship

David & Vickie Ford/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Unrestricted.

Tom Bruscino/McDaniel Scholarship

Vickie Ford/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Must be an education major, older than 25.

Dr. Buchanan/McDaniel Scholarship

Dr. J. Thomas Gilmore/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Must be a business major.

Clyde Carstens/McDaniel Scholarship

Dr. Gary Gallagher/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Must be a history major.

Clyde Calvin Carstens Memorial/McDaniel
Scholarship

James Gontis/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Nita Cooper Memorial/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a music major (age 25 or older preferred).

Jerry & Patti Crisci/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an education or history major.

Dr. Ed Crowther/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an education or history/government major.

David Ford/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government or education major.

Ron Howard/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history/government major.

James Johnson/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history major.

Kincannon-Wall/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a music or teacher education major.

Kincannon-Wall/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a teacher education major.

Must be a business major (preference - marketing).

21

Section II: McDaniel Scholarships
Application Deadline – March 1st

Mark Lammers/McDaniel Scholarship

Bill Rakow/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government major.

Must be an education, psychology or history major.

Hon. Carlos & Dorothy Lucero/McDaniel
Scholarship

Lon Randolph/McDaniel Scholarship

Must be a history/government (pre-law) major.

Michael Marchildon/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history/government major.

Dr. John & Fran Marvel/McDaniel Scholarship
Unrestricted.

Ethel Dobson McDaniel/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an education major.

J.E. McDaniel/McDaniel Scholarship
Unrestricted.

Julie Randolph McDaniel/McDaniel Scholarship
Unrestricted.

Ed Ortega/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an education or history/ government major.

Dr. Gordon Gillson/McDaniel Scholarship

Unrestricted.

Jodine Ryan/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an English or education major.

Wayne Sheldrake/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an English major.

William Trujillo/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history/government major.

Kyle Walpole/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history/government or teacher education major.

Lillian McDaniel Williamson/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an education major.

Shirley Wright/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be an English major.

Shane Yamnitz/McDaniel Scholarship
Must be a history major.

Must be history/government major.

22

Adams State University McDaniel
Scholarship Application

Must be an Adams State junior, senior, post-ungraduate or graduate to apply.
Complete this application by March 1st along with a copy
of your transcript and submit to:
Office of Student Financial Aid
Adams State University
208 Edgemont Blvd.
Alamosa, CO 81101

General Information:
Name: _________________________________________________________________________________________________
Permanent Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________
Street

City

State

Zip

Permanent Phone Number: _____________________________________ Birthdate: ______________ Age: ______________
Student ID #: ___________________________________ Expected Grad Year: ________________________
List your major: __________________________________________________________________________________________

Cut along dotted line

Are you planning on pursuing an advanced degree (masters or higher)?

❑ Yes

❑ No

Planned major and college for graduate studies, if applicable: _________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
How many semesters have you attended at Adams State? ___________________________________________________________

Please feel free to use additional paper for these answers:
Indicate your current GPA and explain how accurately it reflects your academic potential.

List the courses and instructors within your major, and indicate those you have found most challenging.

Please tell us the career goals you have set for yourself after completing your college education.

Please describe two or three most difficult classes and explain why.

Page 23

23

List any honors, awards and special recognition you have received during your collegiate career.

Note your various extracurricular activities, being careful to include only the clubs, organizations, etc. in which you have actively
participated.

Please explain to the scholarship committee why you feel you deserve this scholarship.

Please submit one application and check each area for which you are applying:
__________ Business
The David Ford Scholarship
The Dr. J. Thomas Gilmore Scholarship
__________ Education
The Jerry & Patti Crisci Scholarship
The Dr. Ed Crowther Scholarship
The Vickie Ford Scholarship
The Dr. J. Thomas Gilmore Scholarship
The Ethel Dobson McDaniel Scholarship
The Kincannon-Wall Scholarship
The Ed Ortega Scholarship
The Bill Rakow Scholarship
The Jodine Ryan Scholarship
The Kyle Walpole Scholarship
The Lillian McDaniel Williamson Scholarship
__________ English
The Richard Barkley Scholarship
The Jodine Ryan Scholarship
The Wayne Sheldrake Scholarship
The Homer Wright Memorial Scholarship
__________ History/Government
The Richard Barkley Scholarship
The Stan Brinkley Scholarship
The Tom Bruscino Scholarship
The Dr. Buchanan Scholarship
The Clyde Calvin Carstens Memorial Scholarship
The Clyde Carstens Scholarship

The Jerry & Patti Crisci Scholarship
The Dr. Ed Crowther Scholarship
The Dr. Gary Gallagher Scholarship
The Dr. Gordon Gillson Scholarship
The James Gontis Scholarship
The Ron Howard Scholarship
The James Johnson Scholarship
The Mark Lammers Scholarship
The Hon. Carlos & Dorothy Lucero Scholarship
The Michael Marchildon Scholarship
The Ed Ortega Scholarship
The Bill Rakow Scholarship
The William Trujillo Scholarship
The Kyle Walpole Scholarship
The Shane Yamnitz Scholarship
__________ Music
The Nita Cooper Memorial Scholarship
The Kincannon-Wall Scholarship
__________ Psychology
The Bill Rakow Scholarship
__________ Unrestricted
The David Ford Memorial Scholarship
The David & Vickie Ford Scholarship
The Dr. John & Fran Marvel Scholarship
The J.E. McDaniel Scholarship
The Julie Randolph McDaniel Scholarship
The Lon Randolph Scholarship

Student Signature _____________________________________________________________________ Date _______________
*** PLEASE PROVIDE ASU TRANSCRIPT ***

Page 24

24

Index
Alamosa Lodge #44 Philanthropic Scholarship..........................................10
Alamosa Masonic Scholarship...................................................................10
Alta Fuels/Alta Convenience Scholarship.....................................................5
Alumni/Foundation Office Scholarship.....................................................10
Antonito Scholarship.................................................................................10
ASU Alumni Scholarship..........................................................................15
ASU Classified Employees Scholarship......................................................15
ASU Emeritus Chemistry Professor Scholarship........................................12
Acheson, Miles & Alice Memorial Scholarship..........................................10
Alamosa Rotary Scholarship......................................................................15
Aragon, Manual Scholarship.....................................................................10
Arby’s SLV Promising Athlete Scholarship...................................................5
Art Scholarships..........................................................................................4
Athletic Scholarships...................................................................................5
Baughn, Marian Sims Memorial Scholarship.............................................10
Bokat Family Scholarship..........................................................................15
Borrego Family Scholarship....................................................................7,15
Boyce, Richard “Dick” and
Hendricks, “Heinie” Leonard Scholarships................................................15
Bustos/Price Memorial Scholarship.............................................................5
Bunch, Dr. Littleton J. Memorial Scholarship...........................................10
Burnham, Shirley Memorial Scholarship...................................................15
Burt, Orahood Scholarship..........................................................................8
Caldwell, Calvin “Bud” & Mary Regan Scholarship....................................7
Carpe Diem Scholarship..........................................................................7,8
Cary, Joshua Thomas Memorial Scholarship..............................................10
Chavez, Sally T. Memorial Scholarship.....................................................10
Children of School of Business Faculty/Staff Scholarship...........................15
Clarke, Emperius, Memorial Scholarship..................................................12
Clemmer, Edwin Scholarship in the Very Fine Arts.....................................4
Colbert, Jim Athletic Scholarship................................................................5
Cole, Alton Scholarship.......................................................................4,9,14
Collins/Sheriff/Zuckerman Memorial...................................................15,16
Connelly S Softball Scholarship...................................................................5
Conour, Richard Memorial Scholarship....................................................12
Corning, Gerald Scholarship.......................................................................5
Craft, James and Irene Scholarship............................................................12
Crain Scholarship......................................................................................13
Davies, John Dewi M.D. Medical Scholarship..........................................13
DeLorenzo, Carly Softball Scholarship........................................................5
Doyle, Devon J Memorial Scholarship......................................................10
The Duncan Scholarship...........................................................................15
Ellis Memorial Scholarship..........................................................................5
Evans, Wayne & Ellen Mathematics/Science Scholarship..........................13
Fellers, Stanford Memorial Scholarship.....................................................15
FirstBank Scholarship..................................................................................6
FirstBank Service Area...............................................................................15
First Southwest Bank of Alamosa Golf Scholarship......................................5
Gay, Michael John Memorial Scholarship....................................................6
GFWC Woman’s Citizenship Club Scholarship.........................................13
Gilbert, Ruth Curtis Scholarship.................................................................7
Gilmore, Erin Memorial Scholarship...........................................................8
Gilmore, William and Lenora (Theatre)....................................................14
Gilmore, William and Lenora (Business).....................................................6
Gomez, Lawrence and Frances Scholarship..................................................7
Green/Park Woolbert Creative Arts Scholarship...............................4,8,9,14
Hall, Paul D. Scholarship..........................................................................16
HAPPSS Education Scholarship.................................................................7
Hatfield, James P. and Kate A. Art Education Scholarship...........................4
Hayashida, Charley Memorial Scholarship................................................11
Haynie, Brooks Memorial Scholarship Endowment....................................8
Helms, Clyde Memorial Scholarship......................................................6,11
Hertner, Dr. John F. and Anita A. Biology Scholarship..............................13
Hilwig, Stuart HGP Honors Scholarship....................................................9
Holmes, Dr. John R. and Nora Memorial Scholarship...............................11
Hopper, Donald Hilton Memorial Scholarship.........................................13
Hurley, Dr. Grant Pre-Med/Nursing Scholarship..................................11,13
Inouye, Roy and Yoshiko Scholarship Endowment....................................11
Kawanabe, Akira Golf Scholarship..............................................................5
Kelloff, Kay Prendergast Scholarship........................................................6,7
Kiwanis: Robert Foote and Frank Moore Memorial Scholarships..............11
Kuehnold, Sandra V. & O. John Scholarship.............................................11

L&M Auto Scholarship..........................................................................6,11
Lamb, Margaret A.....................................................................................16
Langowski, Minnie Memorial Scholarship..................................................7
Lantis, Vernon Scholarship........................................................................13
Lester, Michael Lane Memorial Scholarship.........................................11,16
Lopez-Tushar, Olibama Scholarship..........................................................11
Lorton, Florence /Alice Lorton Getz Memorial. Scholarship.....................16
Löser, Scholarship.....................................................................................13
Lucero, Lawrence David Memorial Scholarship.........................................11
Lujan, Robert Memorial Golf Scholarship...................................................5
Mangum Nursing Scholarship...................................................................13
Mariachi Scholarship.................................................................................16
McGee, Ray, Ruth and Jimmy Memorial Scholarship..................................9
McLean, Leonard “Mac” Family Scholarship.............................................11
Merritt Family Scholarship..........................................................................7
Miller, Matthew Memorial........................................................................13
Mingilton Family Endowment.................................................................6,8
Monter, Douglas W. Mem. Schol. (Colo. Potato)......................................11
Morris, Dr. Moe Memorial Scholarship................................................12,13
Motz, Marvin Scholarship...........................................................................7
Music Scholarship.......................................................................................9
MVHS-Adams Scholarship.......................................................................11
National Western Scholarship.....................................................................6
Newman, Dr. Paul S. and Patti K. Scholarship.......................................8,14
Nielsen, Ove Memorial Scholarship.......................................................6,12
Oba, William & Taka Memorial................................................................13
Orr, Spud Memorial Scholarship...............................................................12
Patterson, Sue “Soupe” Art Memorial Scholarship.......................................4
Porter Scholars in Science & Mathematics................................................14
Rawlings, Robert Hoag Foundation Scholarship......................................6,9
Richardson, Judith Scholarship...................................................................4
Richmond, Don Music Scholarship.............................................................9
Richmond, Ed Scholarship..........................................................................9
Roof, Freda T. Memorial Scholarship........................................................16
Rustic Log Scholarship..............................................................................16
Rutledge Family Scholarship.....................................................................16
Ryan, Ed Scholarship................................................................................14
San Quentin HELP Scholarship................................................................16
SLV Behavioral Health Group Scholarship..................................................7
SLV Federal Bank Scholarship...................................................................16
SLV Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. Scholarship......................................12
SLV Student Achievement Scholarship......................................................12
Salazar, Jose F, “Kiko” Memorial Scholarship.............................................12
Shipp, Loren & Alice Scholarship................................................................5
Sinclair, William “Bill” Memorial Scholarship.............................................5
Smith, Ralph L. Memorial Scholarship......................................................14
Snook, Cloyde Scholarship..........................................................................4
Southway Alumni Scholarship...................................................................16
Southway, Elaine Memorial Scholarship....................................................12
Southway Rodeo.......................................................................................16
Spier, Rick Memorial Scholarship..............................................................16
Summerfest on the Rio...........................................................................4,10
Suntek Industries, Inc. Scholarship............................................................12
Talley, Richard Musical Theatre Scholarship.........................................10,14
Theatre Scholarship...................................................................................14
Thomas, Douglas B. Memorial Scholarship...............................................14
Thomas, William M. & Jennie L. Scholarship...........................................12
Vail, Ralph & Kathlyn Thatcher Scholarship...............................................8
Waters, Bill & Beth Scholarship................................................................17
Watkins, Kay Scholarship..........................................................................14
Weldon, Dr. Lynn World Peace Scholarship..............................................17
Wellbaum, Arthur S. Scholarship................................................................6
Willis, Robert & Karen Jack’s Market
(Del Norte, CO) Scholarship...................................................................6,8
Wills, Stanley & Ruth Scholarship..............................................................8
Woodard, George, John, Janet & Marjorie Memorial Scholarship...............9
Woodard Memorial Scholarship................................................................17
Wright, Robert Ellard Memorial Scholarship..........................................6,14
Young, Cindy Memorial Scholarship...........................................................5
Young, Lorraine Memorial Scholarship...............................................4,9,14
Zittle, Bill Memorial Golf Scholarship........................................................5

25

Office of Financial Aid
208 Edgemont Blvd. Ste. 3030
Alamosa, CO 81101
719-587-7306
Toll-free: 1-800-824-6494
www.adams.edu

26

